MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

CHAP. 119

Chapter 118

AN ACT Relating to Provisional Motor Vehicle Operator's Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 2241, amended. Section 2241 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following paragraph:

The original license issued to a new applicant shall be a provisional license and shall be valid to the 2nd birthdate following the date of issue. If a person is convicted of a motor vehicle moving violation while in the possession of a provisional license on the first offense, the license shall be suspended for 30 days. If he is convicted of a 2nd offense, his license shall be suspended for 60 days and in the event of a 3rd conviction, the license shall be suspended to the date of its expiration or for 90 days, whichever shall be the longer period of time. This paragraph shall not prevail when a person is convicted of an offense which carries a suspension or revocation period greater than that prescribed in this paragraph.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 119

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Demonstrator Under Hairdresser and Beautician Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 32, § 1551, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 1551 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 272 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:
- 3. Demonstrator. "Demonstrator" shall mean any person who engages in behalf of a manufacturer, wholesaler, retailer or distributor in demonstrating the use of any machine or other article pertaining to hairdressing without charge to the person who is subject to such demonstration. The term "demonstrator" shall not include one who performs such demonstrations for the benefit of persons who have a certificate to practice hairdressing and beauty culture under this chapter, or under the licensing provisions of any other state.